
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1196
ANSWERED ON:08.12.2004
TREATMENT OF AIDS PATIENT
Gangwar Shri Santosh Kumar;Rijiju Shri Kiren

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the separate numbers of HIV positive men and women in the country as on July 31, 2004 , State-wise ; 

(b) the names of hospitals in the Country in which facilities for treatment of AIDS patients are available; 

(c) the names of schemes formulated by the Government to prevent AIDS along with the details of expenditure being incurred on the
same every year; and 

(d) the details of success achieved by these schemes?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE ( SMT. PANABAKA LAKSHMI) 

(a) A statement indicating estimated number of HIV positive men and women in the country, statewise, based on HIV estimates 2003,
is enclosed at Annexure -I. 

(b) Under the Care and Support component of the National AIDS Control Programme, National AIDS Control Organization is
providing financial support to all States and Union Territories for providing drugs for treatment of opportunistic infections in all district
hospitals and medical college hospitals in the country. Government of India has introduced Anti-retroviral Therapy to AIDS cases
through identified 8 centres since 1st April, 2004. The list of 8 centres along with the additional centers identified to provide anti-
retroviral therapy in a phased manner is enclosed at Annexure -II. 

(c) In order to prevent and control the spread of HIV/AIDS in India, Govt. of India has launched a comprehensive National AIDS Control
Programme, currently under implementation throughout the country as a centrally sponsored scheme under following components: - 

- Preventive interventions for high-risk populations through targeted interventions adopting a multi-pronged strategy including peer
counseling and behaviour change communication. 

- Preventive interventions for the general population through programmes for blood safety, voluntary counseling and testing services,
Prevention of Parent to Child Transmission (PPTCT), Information Education and Communication (1EC) & awareness building among
adolescents and sensitization for the AIDS Vaccine Initiative. 

- Provision o f low cost care and support services by providing community care services, treatment of opportunistic infections and
prevention of occupational exposure. 

- Collaborative efforts t o promote inter-sectoral programme activities including workplace interventions and public-private
partnerships. 

- Build technical and managerial capacities for programme implementation through Surveillance, Training, Monitoring and Evaluation,
Technical resource groups, operational research and Programme management. 

A statement indicating details of expenditure being incurred is enclosed at Annexure -IV. 

(d) A statement indicating major achievements is enclosed at Annexure-III. 

ANNEXURE-I 

ESTIMATED NUMBER OF HIV INFECTIONS AMONG MEN AND WOMEN : 2003 

S.   Name of State            HIV among men   HIV among
No.                                           women



1.   Andhra Pradesh           581033          462740

2.   Karnataka                316793          249097

3.   Maharashtra              608747          457613

4.   Manipur                  14637           12145

5.   Nagaland                 8355            5774
6.   Tamil Nadu               253670          209739

7   Goa                      5599            2695

8.   Gujarat                  107416          48312

9.   Pondicherry              933             460
10.  Arunachal Pradesh        1901            553
11.  Assam                    40285           12070
12.  Bihar                    100800          30043
13.  Chhatisgarh              84310           26859
14.  Delhi                    31511           8401
15.  Haryana                  31218           9027
16.  Himachal Pradesh         7932            2409
17.  Jammu  & Kashmir         19631           5643
18.  Jharkhand                39371           11873
19.  Kerala                   52791           19140
20.  Madhya Pradesh           104132          31092
21.  Meghalaya                2590            842
22.  Mizoram                  11257           3475
23.  Orissa                   61048           18813
24.  Punjab                   47906           1423q0
25.  Rajasthan                137574          41160
26.  Sikkim                   693             193
27.  Tripura                  30416           9661
28.  Uttar Pradesh            236823          69494
29.  Uttaranchal              12855           3933
30.  West Bengal              222171          66680
31.  Andaman & Nicobar        1216            339
32.  Chandigarh               4602            954
33.  Dadar & Nagar Haveli     382             97
34.  Daman & Diu              282             70
35.  Lakshadweep              120             38

ANNEXURE-II

LIST OF ANTIRETROVIRAL THERAPY CENTRES

PHASE 1:  Eight ART centres functioning since 1st April, 2004 :

1.   Sir. J.J. Hospital, Mumbai

2.   Government Hospital for Thoracic Diseases, T.N.

3.   District Naga Hospital Kohima, Nagaland

4.   Osmania Medical College, Hyderabad.

5.   Bowring and Lady Curzon Hospital, Bangalore
6.   LNJP Hospital, Delhi



7   Dr. RML hospital, New Delhi.

PHASE II: Additional 8 centres w.e.f. September, 2004

1.   Madras Medical College, Chennai.

2.   Government Hospital, Madurai

3.   Karnataka Medical College, Hubli

4.   Government Medical College, Guntur

5.   Government Medical College, Vizag
6.   Government Medical College, Miraj Sangli

7   Jawaharlal Nehru Hospital, Imphal

8.   Mysore Medical College, Ksarnataka

PHASE III:     Identified 9 centres

1.   B.J. Medical College, Pune

2.   Government Medical College, Nagpur

3.   District Hospital, Namakkal, Tamil Nadu

4.   B.J. Medical College, Ahmedabad

5.   Calcutta Medical College, Kolkata
6.   BHU Banaras Institute of Medical Sciences, Varanasi

7   PGIMER, Chandigarh

8.   SMS Hospital, Jaipur

9.   Medical College, Panaji, Goa

ANNEXURE-III 
NATIONAL AIDS CONTROL PROGRAMME 

The major achievement of the programme are as follows:- 

# National AIDS Prevention & Control Policy and National Blood Policy are in place, to prevent the epidemic from further spread and
reduce the socio-economic impact. 

# To ensure early diagnosis and management of sexually transmitted diseases (STD), 735 STD clinics are supported by providing
necessary consumables and drugs. 

# 628 Voluntary Counselling Testing Centres are already in existence in order to provide access to people for voluntary HIV testing
with pre and post test counseling. 

# Antiretro-viral therapy is being provided in 8 centres in public sector hospitals. 

# 993 Targeted intervention projects are implemented through Non Governmental Organizations to prevent HIV spread among high-



risk populations. 

# In order to provide care for terminally ill patients suffering from HIV/AIDS. 51 community care centers have been established in high
prevalent States. 

# 247 centers are providing a package of services for preventive intervention for transmission from HIV infected mothers to their
children. 

# Provision of one functional Blood bank in each district to ensure safety of blood and Blood products. 

ANNEXURE IV 

NATIONAL AIDS CONTROL PROGRAMME 

The actual position of funds provided and its utilization is as follows:- 

S.No. Financial year Budget      Revised      Expenditure
   Estimates   Estimates

1.      1999-2000        140.00      140.00       135.20

2.      2000-2001        145.00      180.00       179.64

3.      2001-2002        210.00      225.00       228.49

4.      2002-2003        225.00      242.00       240.00

5.      2003-2004        225.00      225.00       231.75
6.      2004-2005        259.00                   174.00
 (upto Nov.04)
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